United Nations

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Official Records

Aundit reports of IAEA
and specialized agencies

ANNEXES
FIFTEENTH SESSION
MNEW YORK, 1950

[Original text: English]
[25 July 1960]

DOCUMENT A/4422

Andit reports for the year ended 31 December 1959 relating to expenditure by the International Atomie
Energy Ageney and specialized agencies of technical assistance funds allocated from the Special

Aeccomnt
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page

Note by the Secretary-General .. ... iuureuurerorerresetsresrsnretnresssssrorsierarirnnes 1
Anner 1: Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance: combined statement showing the

statng of funds of the participatihg organizations and the Technical Assistance Board secretariat

as at 31 December 1959 based on the accounts certified by their external anditors............. 3
Annex 2: Statement showing the status of funds of the International Labour Qrganisation

23 8t 31 December 1050, ottt teraereriarrtenesirerersrtnrsestanrrarerasiasarirtnne 4
Anner 3: Statement showing the status of funds of the Food and Agriculture Organization

of the United Nations as at 31 December 1959, . .0 iiuisrsnerrrrsrvrrrrrrrrsrssscrarancorsrs 7
Annex g: Statement showing the status of funds of the United Nations Educational, Scien-

tific and Cultural Organization as at 31 December 1959, .., 0 0vuvnveneioraierenianansanecancns 9
Aunnex 5: Statement showing the status of funds of the International Civil Aviztion Organi-

zationt as at 31 December 1950, . . ..t iieiareerneeieneianrarenensnocinsencacncnsasnsanrns 11
Auner 6: Statement showing the status of funds of the World Health Organization as at

31 December 1000ttt it iiittiracastenearacsresrernsessasaresnrarassarsoncsnsssacasnnss 13
Annex 7: Statement showing the status of funds of the World Meteorological Organization

85 8F 31 DecembEr 1950 untiirietinrn i cettaeraracatan et bttt e 15
Annex 8: Statement showing obligations incurred — Administrative and operational services

costs by the International Telecommunication Union for the period from 1 January to 31

December 1900 L, iiiieienit i iatiia ittt tacinteiaticaritetatiit ittt atetatatatnns 17
Anner o: Statement showing the status of the funds of the International Atomic Energy

Agency asat 31 December 1080, .. inintniireriiarcneararroencaraeraerrassnessnsnresers 18
Annex 10: Consolidated statement of the Special Account for the year ended 31 December

10D s iir vttt tea et iae s et aa st taeas e eaesae b batassa s te it toarennare baranbee 20

Note by the Secretaryeneral

1. In aecordance with the requirements of General
Assembly resolution 519 A (VI) adopted on 12 January
1952, there are submitted herewith the audit reports for
the year ended 31 December 1959 relating to expendi-
tures by the specialized agencies of technical assistance
funds allocated from the Special Account. Paragraph 7
of the resolution reads as follows:

“Calls on the specialized agencies participating in
the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance to
provide, in their regular budget documents, informa-
tion concerning their estimates for the expenditure of
technical assistance funds; and to transmit to the
General Assembly, for examination and approval,
the audit reports relating to expenditure of technical
assistance funds allocated from the Special Account

after approval of the appropriate audit repotts by the

general conferences of their agencies or by such other
authorities of the agencies as are constitutionally
authorized to approve them.”

2. Attached to the present document is a combined
statement (annex 1) showing the status of funds of all
the participating organizations under the Expanded
Programme as at 31 December 1959, which summarizes
the separate audited financial statements submitted by
the specialized agencies, together with similar informa-
tion regarding the transactions of the United Nations as
a participating organization in the Programme and the
cost of the Technical Assistance Board secretariat.

3. The andited financial statements of the specialized
agencies and the International Atomic Energy Agency
(IAEA) are attached as annexes 2 to 9; these com-
prise for each agency the financial statement showing the

Audit reports of IJAEA
and specialized agencies, Annexes {XV)



status of 1fs funds, in the form prescribed by the Tech-
nical Assistance Board, bearing the certificate of the
external auditors, and the relevant audit report sub-
mitted to the general conference of the agency con-

cerned.! As in previous years, the detailed supporting

schedules furnished by the several agencies, to which
references are made in the financial statements, are not
included in this submission but are made available to the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions.

4. The audit reports of the following agencies for the
year 1959 have been approved by their general confer-
ence:

(a) The International Labour Organisation (ILO),
on 20 June 1960;

(8) The World Health Organization (WIIQ), on 11
May 1960; & ( )

(¢) The International Telecommunication Union
(ITU), on 2 July 1960,

The audit report for the year 1959 relating to the ac-
counts of the International Atomic Energy Agency was
examined by the IAEA Board of Governors on 20 June
1960. The Board recommended adoption by the General

1ITU submitted a statement of obligations incurred, ex-
pressed in Swiss francs, certified by its auditor.

Conference which will convene in September 1960, The
audit report of the Food and Agriculture QOrganization
of the United Nations (FAO) for 1959 will be sub-
mitted to the FAQ Conference in November 1961, The
report of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and
Cultural Organization (UNESCO) for 1959 will be
submitted for approval at the next session of the
UNESCO General Conference which will be held in
November/December 1960. The Council of the Inter-
national Civil Aviation Organization (ICAQ) approved
the audit report on 8 April 1960, It will be presented to
the next session of the JCAQO Assembly to be held in .
1961 or 1962, The audit report of the World Meteoro-
logical QOrganization (WMO)} has been submitted for
approval to the WMO Executive Committee now in
session.

5. The audited financial statements of the United Na-
tions as a participating organization in the Expanded
Programme are presented in the financial reports and
accounts for the year ended 31 December 1959 (A /4380).
Also included in the same document are financial state-
ments in respect of the secretariat of the Technical As-
sistance Board (TAB), as well as a statement (schedule
H) showing the status of the Special Account as at 31
December 1959,

6. A consolidated statement which reflects the finan-
cial transactions of the Expanded Programme as a whole
is attached as annex 10.



3 T RIBIIOP S °f), 0} PS4aAUOD U33q SBY JUSWSIME ST, ) 1] jo JONPNE [Pulalxs oy Aq pagniad

6561 M3 1¢ 3B £ 9[qeodde aduegoxa jo ajer uTIENOIIE

940'Cs3'T

050'38 0Z0'898°c  £68'%C  89T'801 ] F0T'658 1S¥'68%  TEHFIF 6ST'Z 068'F  84ZT°99%
TIZRIOL  95%'06 9988460 SEE'EST  TAY'SSY £6T']FT OBL'6TT'T  S69'E00'T  $98'8L0°T  819'g OIT' IS 6EL'619°C
%m”%} or¥'es £TE'SIF' T whE'L Li¥'se 688'F 68" 1¥E SB6'LET 068288 15¢'1 01’18 6L6'66S
F6£°200°'T — FO£'Z00'T -— - 014881 £80'% GO 681 TZ0'Z%1 £T¥091 68¢'¢ ——  63c'59¢
6¥0'L19'F  010'LS 680'095'F  160'2ST  €86°065 128071 626'88% 680°€8. 158'6R% zoz'y -— L6141
888°028'¢  ZIS'PLI 9LE'0%E'6  STT'RLT  OVV'EL6 878°9¢T TER'SS6'T  OFT'E0S'T  00€'S6¥'T  £L6°0T  000'oE  L19'¢R0'e
&unomﬁ 199'041 ZEO'0BT'T  980°F 18062 $06'89 ¥e6'612 69€°08% e 068c - 188'97¢
TO9'PIB'E  (6E'7L) 980°6E6'E  ZEE'B0T  £99°S6 ¥ IE ZET'860'T  TIL'H9E £95'£59 —— 0009 1SZ'159°1
L6V'S0T'y  6ET'SL 852'L7T'Y  0ST'S9  OFLZ08 08708 874'079 990'989 ZO¥'RSL £80's —  6LFL0T'T
9L0°2SF'T  950'TR 0Z0'89E'c  ¢68'%C  897'EeT oEe's F0r'688 ISH6EY (A a8 6851' 063'% 8.2'00%
EHSS — ervon  (198) (ze'er)  (gge'sT)  (119°%) {gee'38)  (gs0°T) L8 —  (1£8'82)
SSTLLT zT9's ££8°807 — 86T S1L°e 61.'F L88'T% 8166 ALy — L
LTH'6EL, £52'92 041814 -—  015'9g 171 $00°L0T 152's9r1 90¢" 471 _ ——  s¥eer
TZ9'6E0° T ALT'6¥ PE06S'T  09%'ST FET'0ST 729221 266°TEL 18T'592 £19°85¢ 55L'1 068'% 181951
SSTYES'PE ETU'EVE'T  TETI6S'CE T0V'8LT  606'99T'S  6PB'PBE'T  SYT'658'Y  ZEE'TBO'S  09Y'Z9L'E  SHS'IS  PE6'0F  169'F6E'S
OE8'TOE'S  CZT'C¥6'T  LO4'BSED —  000'%EL $90°64T 644's08 007'8L2°T  28L°T6F £89°I%  P66'08  000'DOTT
sTv'eer'se — STVILT'BT T0T'8LT  GOG'TFE'F  SRL'SOE'T  09FEECy  ZEG'P08'0  628'698'C  Zog'E —  169'¥62°8
ROFEET'E) —  (BFEET'E) —  (018'4e%)  (S0£'SZI)  (4ER'ZIE)  (96£°08S)  (R90'010) — —  (986°L5F)
£68'008 08 — E68°SOE'0E  TOP'BLE  SBL088'Y  O60'FEC’T  £OL'9FO%F  RESHRE'L  LEPSS0'  7og'e - L9'TSL'8
PR I0R'C08 CPOLGES—FHE0P T L0Z'ELS'S  EEVAVE'S  644°029't  00S'ES  PER'SE 8IE'8IeS
000°S04°T — 000°S04°T — — -— — -— — —=  0D0'S0L'T
6VO'PSSTE 00S'C66'T  6PE'T95'08 198'C0E  BSSULET'S  O009'LSE'T  £S9'S69F  TLB'OSO'8  GLL'SOE'S  OOE'ES  6EEOE 886 185
I£2'486)  (388°28)  (139'%¢6) (oz¥'12) 160°C 8 (52'09T)  (zee'iiy  (osE) ——  (Z¥1's88)
8S¥'1I8'T  ¥8STe PiR'eeR'T $06°081 0zH'eo 620'796 598'79¢ 2Ty 9%z (e5%) 2£9°66%
43¢ %,
wﬁﬁnwahu wmh_mm ﬁ;&w %huwo VaEVI oM ovor OJISHNN ovd arr oA w4l n%a.ﬁw%

(s4pp10p sopIS pogsus) Ui Passoadayy)

‘OuBI) SSIMG U passaadxze ‘palmdu suoHeSqo jO JUImIIEIS B pazmgns (LI «

*§90UE|eq JIpa1d Aipuns purajgedrd sjunca0y
Tttt suONESNYo 8§67 PArEpINbIN))

I .mﬂcmuﬁm.m_‘.ﬂﬁ 6561 @ﬂﬂgmﬂw:ﬁb
8827

STt U039 'SRdURAPE fI[BAIRIAT FIUINOINY
seeeeeseanienn guonio)[e TARIpUL)
“rresesececcsnUEY GO PUE SYUERQ FE JIE)
kg papusssaday
et e e 6561 4aqua
- [§ §0 5D S{URN0IID PaYiliod iod ST SRIUDIDG

..........‘..muﬂﬁu ﬂgﬁmﬁmﬁd&ﬁgnuﬁm
seveeeesseeen D00 L gimgout SNOOUR|[BISHY
-...-.....‘..‘..‘...-......mﬂnwm“.m‘m

-11qo 81eed Jonxd jo wonepmbi| uo sSurAvg

PPV

" PRmONY SU0LOIQ0 00 SUEHDIOYD fo §SIINT

R

...... 150
S0IARS [vuonEixio pOR  JADRNSIUNUPY
auc.a-....--....--..ﬁ“o.nvmﬁmsgm-ﬁem

TroTrTTTTTY Tt U SUOTIEDO[R 1800 [BOUT] [55IT
...-........<.‘..‘.‘ﬁm8.ﬁmv Bmouu_.ovmo-unﬂ.
16861 Bupnp parinour suepedygo
isser

et 398png sTOTYEN PAU[] WIOJ} UOISIAOL]
...-‘....a-<........0m0ﬁ mahzvmﬁOmwso——q
Creeeeeniieen L ey r pabIBAaT
SWOY STIOITE[[IOETI PUR RGGT JO SUONBIO[[Y
8861 42qIUA0R(] 1§ T8 8B paLmou suorednqo
J9A0 JWOOWL JII0 PUEB SUCTIBIO[E O 590Xy

SHOLMANY TVNIHLXA ATEHL A6 TEAIFILEED SINAODIV HHL NO QiSVE 6661 SHEAWEIA( € LV LVIIVIEIDAS QUvOg AINVISISSY
TVOINHOE], HHL ANV $NOILVZINYDIO ONILVAIDILAVA THL JO SUNAL JO SOLVIS HHL ONIMOHS INAWALVIS CUNIEHO.)
sLguno)) pedopessp-zepu) jo JWRMIO[PAI(] FNUOUOIY I} I0§ SPUMS[SEY [GOMIGOA], JO owmmueiSory papuedxyy

I XHNNV



ANNEX Z

Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for the Economic Development

of Under-developed Countries

STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF FUNDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL Larour ORGANISATION

As AT 31 DECEMBER 1959
(Expressed in United States dollars)

Balanceasat 31 December 1058, . ... it rererrinencsrsrarsrreocnenns

Less:
Excess of 1958 allocations and other income over obligations incurred sur-
rendered to the Special Account. .. ..o

Balance, reallocated n 1939, ..ottt ineenn i a ittt
Allocations from contributions and other available funds in 1959.............

Obligations incurred during 1959: 8
Project costs (schedule A)...ocooiiiiniiiiiiiiaaan 3,085,446.83

Less: Local costs allocations. ...... et ar e 216,068.42

Operational services costs (schedule B). .. ... ... ..o, ‘

Administrative costs (schedule C).........coiiiiii it

Excess of allocations and other available funds over obligations incurred .. ....

Other income:

Savings on liquidation of prior years’ obligations.............coooiinnt
MiSCellaneOUSs. . o oo ii it i ettt inaaresneerra ity

Less: Exchange adjustments (net) .. ..o iiiiiiieennnen
Balance as of 31 December 1959, to revert to the Special Account............

Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand orin fransit. .. .....ooiniiieeniiia et
Undrawn allocations. .. v. i eeterereeeerarrsseeessiiorennaansssnnss
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, efCo. ... oo iaaan

Less:
Unliquidated obligations 1959. . ... ... ... iuiiniiiiiiiiiiiinen
Unliquidated obligations 1958. . ... ... veer i,
Accountspayable. . ... .o e 25,241.67
Other credit balances:
Trust fund (schedule D). ........cooiiiiiiiierenaats 205,159.75

Service benefit (schedule E). ... ... 102,188.52.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:
(Signed) P. M. C. DENBY
Chief of the Budget and Control Service

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

3 $
472, 222.43
217,222.43
255,000.00
3,365,779.00
3,620,779.00
2,869,378.41
276,168.13
216,619.15  3,362,165.69
258,613.31
147,306.44
9,577.77
156,884.21
1,055.56 155,828.65
414,441.96
758,401.79
653,562.60
81,341.39
1,493,305.78
585,850.89
160,422,99
332,589.94
1,078,863.82
414,441.96

{Signed) F. . WHEELER
Treasurer und Financial
Comptroller

The financial statement relating to the status of funds made available to the International Labour Organisation
in connection with the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for Economic Development of Under-devel-
oped Countries for the year ended 31 December 1959, has heen examined by the undersigned. All the infermation
and explanations required have been obtained, and this is to certify, as a result of the audit, that, in my opinion, the

statement mentioned above is correct.

(Signed) UNO BRUNSKOG
External Auditor



AUDIT RELATING TO THE OPERATIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL LABOUR ORGANISATION UNDER
THE EXPANDED PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE YEAR 1959

L. I certify the correctness of the statement submitted by the International Labour Office showing the status
of the Special Account for the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance as at 31 December 1959,

2. The balance to be returned to the Special Account for the Technical Assistance Programme amounted to
$414,441, of which $78,000, representing supplies and equipment ordered but not delivered before 31 December
1959, will be reallocated to the International Labour Organisation for 1960.

3. In 1959 there were savings on unliquidated obligations for 1957 amounting to $147,306. These savings were
made up as follows:

Unliguidated
obligations Savings as af
ut the end of 31 December
1957 1959
) §
Experts. .. oooviiiii e, 225,514 66,776
Fellows and worker trainees.............. 311,563 90,774
Equipment............................ 28,928 2,794
566,005 160,344
Less:
Exchange adjustments. .. ............. 13,038
NET savINGs 147,306

The savings under the item “Experts” relate to savings on the provision for annual leave ($40,110), income
tax ($9,777) and travel and various expenses ($16,889).

The savings in the obligated amounts relating to fellows and worker trainees were made up as follows:

Savings due to:

$
Cancellation. .. ...cooiiiii i e e 56,882
Changesinduration.................................. 23,404
Changes in study programme. .. ............ooiuuen.... 10,488

ToraL 90,774

4. The total unliquidated obligations at the end of the year 1959 consisted of the following items:

Balance in Balance in
respect af respect of

1958 1959 Total
¥ 3 3
Fellows and worker trainees.......... 117,109 433,040 581,049
Experts and seminars. . ............. 40,838 144 142 184,980
Equipment delivered but not paid for. 1,268 7,769 9,037
Exchange adjustments ete............ 1,208 — 1,208

Torar 160,423 585,851 746,274

5. The amounts of savings on unliquidated obligations during the two past years have been very close;
$148,000 in 1958 and $147,000 in 1959. However, the system of calcu%ating the unliquidated obligations was changed
in 1958 and therefore it is expected that the savings in the obligations relating to that year, taking effect in 1960,
pill not reach the level which has been shown during the preceding years.

6. Accounts payable and other credit balances amounted to $332,590. This figure includes the credit balances
kotaﬂﬁlg $205,160 held in five trust funds, made available by the Governments of Argentina, Greece, Iran, Tunisia

| 5



and Venezuela to be used for Technical Assistance projects to be carried out by ILO in accordance with requests

received from those Governments.

The situation of these funds is as follows :

Balances available as at 1 January 1959..
Incorne during 195%. ..., .. .. ..ol

Total funds available in 1959............
Disbursements during 1939. ... .........

Balarnices as at 31 Decemtber 1959, . ......

Geneva, 16 March 1960

Government Government Government Government Government
of Argenting of Greece of Iran of Tunisia of Venesuela
$ § 3 3 b}

— — 24,778 24 415 246,197
12,092 6,500 26,761 —_ 5,573
12,092 6,500 51,539 24,415 251,770

12 45 26,089 17,335 97,675
12,080 6,455 25,450 7,080 154,095

(Signed) Uno BrUNSKOG
External Auditor



ANNEX 3

Expanded Programme of Technieal Assistunce for the Economic Development

of Under-developed Countries

STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF FUNDS OF THE FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION
or TEHE UNITED NATIONS 48 AT 31 DECEMBER 1959

(Expressed in United States dollars)

Balance asat 31 December 1088 . .ottt ittt ettt eeee i taeanenennnnn

Less:

Excess of 1938 allocations and other income over obligations incurred sur-
rendered to the Special Account. .. ... ...

Balance, reallocated 10 10850, ... ittt i et

Allocations from contributions and other available funds in 1959.............

3
Obligations incurred during 1959:
Project costs (schedule A) (gross) . .....ovvveviinnnnnn. .. 7,384,328
Less: Local costsallocations. .. ...... ... oiiviiiinnn., 580,396
Prodect COStS (IOt ) . . vttt ittt ettt ettt e e e
Administrative and operational servicescosts........... ... o il

Excess of allocations and other available funds over obligations incurred. . . .

Other income:

Savings on liquidation of prior years' obligations........... 165,751
Miscellameous. . . oot e et e e e e 42,887
Less: Exchange adjustments (0et). .. oo oevrir it i i cie e ieeeenn

Balance as of 31 December 1959 to revert to the Special Account............

Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand orin transit. .. ..ot ir ittt i ner ey
Undrawn allocations. . .. ouvuetin i it ieissraetee e iiarciasannasnsen
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, etc........... i,

Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1050, ...ttt iieii it e it rirrensrersranans
Unliquidated obligations, 1058 . ... ... . it ittt ieiaannns
Accounts payable and other credit balances. . ............. ... ... ...

(Signed) W. K. MupIE
Chief, Finance Branch

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

6,803,932
1,278,400

208,638

34,338

688,066
264,711

550,369

783,689
142,021
137,985

3
562,865

266,254

296,611

8,050,872
8,347,483

8,082,332
265,151

174,300
439,451

1,503,146

1,063,695
439,451

(Signed) Norman C. WrRIGHT
ror B. R. SEN
Director-General

I have examined the above statement. I have obtained all the information and explanations that I have required,
and I certify, as the result of my audit, that in my opinion this statement and the related schedule of costs are correct.

(Signed) E. G. CoMpTON

(Comptroller and Auditor-General, Great Britain)
Ezternal Auditor



REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR TO THE CONFERENCE OF THE FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGAN-
IZATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS ON THE ACCOUNT OF THE EXPANDED PROGRAMME OF TECH-
NICAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1959

1. Volume IT of the accounts of FAQ for the year ended 31 December 1959 consists of the statement of account
of the technical assistance funds allocated to the Organization, together with the related schedule of project costs.
The statement and schedule are in the form prescribed by the Technical Assistance Board.

2, My examination has been carried out in conjunction with my audit of the accounts of the regular programme |
of the Organization and in accordance with the financial regulations of the Organization and the statement of |
principles governing audit procedure annexed to those regulations. I have also examined the reports of the Internal
Auditor, the effectiveness of whose work during the year has materially facilitated my own examination. In accord-
ance with the arrangements made between the Technical Assistance Board and the Joint Panel of Auditors of the
United Nations, a certified copy of the statement and schedule, and a copy of this report, have been sent to the Board.
A copy of that part of my report on the accounts of the regular programme for the biennial accounting period
1958-1959 which refers to the allocation of administrative and operational services costs between the regular and
technical assistance programmes has also been sent to the Board.

3. In the course of my examination a number of questions have been raised with the Organization and
answered satisfactorily. The subjects dealt with below alone appear to call for separate mention in my report.

Allocations from the Expanded Programme Special Account for administrative end operational services costs

4. As indicated in my report on the regular programme accounts for the biennial accounting period 1958/59,
the Organization received from Technical Assistance funds a lump-sum allocation of $1,278,400 towards the
administrative and operational services costs incurred on behalf of the Expanded Programme in 1959, This sum,
E;hich equalled ei(:ihe amount of the 1958 allocation, was paid to the regular programme as a contribution towards

e costs incurred,

Ex gratia payments and losses and writes-off

5. I have examined the circumstances in which the ex gratia payment of $500 was made during 1959 and the
losses and writes-off totalling $1,751 which are listed in the financial report of the Director-General. I have no
comments to make upon them.

6. I wish to record my appreciation of the willing co-operation of the officers of the Organization during my
exammnation.

(Signed) E. G. Compron

(Comptroller and Auditor-General, Great Britain)

External Auditor

30 May 1960



ANNEX 4

Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for the Economic Development
of Under<developed Countries

STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF FUNDS OF THE UNITED NATIONS EDUCATIONAL, SCIENTIFIC
AND CuLTURAL ORGANIZATION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1959

{(Expressed in United States dollars)

$ $
Balance as at 31 December 1958, . ...\t ivnrtiiiini i ciiianeens 961,029
Less:
Excess of 1958 allocations and other income over obligations incurred sur-
rendered to the Special Account. .. .....ovii i, P 84,444
Balance, reallocated in 1050, ...t e 876,585
Allocations from contributions and other available funds in 1959............. 4,695,652
5,572,237
Obligations incurred during 1959: ¢
Project costs (schedule A) (gross)..........ocvvvevrinnn., 4,646,303
Less: Local costs allocations. .. ......oeevnniinninennnns 312,837
Project CoBES (IMEt) . . ..ot it it it e ene et aaann 4,333,406
Administrative and operational services costs...........cvvriineieiana.s 505,779 4,839,245
Excess of allocations and other available funds over obligations incurred. ..... 732,992
QOther income:
Savings on lignidation of prior years’ obligations......................... 107,004
Miscellaneous. . . ... ittt e it i aas 4,719
Exchange adjustments (NEt).........ovinreirirrenrnrraaneoananeenns (5,611) 106,112
Balance as of 31 December 1959 to revert to the Special Account. ........... 839,104
Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand orin fransit. . . .......ovvitiiniiniieennnnnnens 640,748
Undrawn allocations. .. .uoveeenenn i eee e renanesesrinnnseeeennns 1,098,132
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, €6C.....vvvveeeivrnrenreennanns 219,954 1,958,834
Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1958, .. ... ivrirriinie it iiieraararreerennnns 189,409
Unliquidated obligations, 1050, .. ...ttt iiiiiiiiirnirrrrerneranss 588,929
Accounts payable and other credit balances. . ............covviviiirennn. 341,392 1,119,730
839,104
CERTIFIED CORRECT:
(Stgned) R. HARPER-SMITH (Signed) VITTORINO VERONESE
Complroller Direcior-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

I have examined the foregoing statetnent. I have obtained all the information and explanations that I have
required, and I certify, as the result of my audit, that in my opinion this statement and the related schedule of costs

are correct,
(Signed) E. G. ComPrON
(Comptroller and Auditor-General, Great Britain)
Externol Auditor



REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR ON THE STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF ALLOCATIONS
TO THE UNITED NATIONS EDUCATIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND CULTURAL ORGANIZATION AS AT
31 DECEMBER 1959 :

1. The statement is in the form set out in annex IV, as revised with effect from 1 January 1959, of the
Financial Regulations of the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance, edition II.

2. Allocations from contributions and other available funds in 1959 were $4,695,652 compared with $4,590,866
in 1958, and the balance reallocated in 1959 was $876,585 compared with $1,738,406 in 1958. Income from allo-
cations and reallocations therefore decreased from $6,329,272 in 1958 to $5,572,237 in 1959, a reduction of 12 per
cent, As the statement shows, the excess of allocations, etc., over obligations was $732,992, heing approximately
13 per cent of the total allocations for the year. Obligations amounting to $606,724, however, had been cancelled
as at 31 December 1959 because goods or services had not been received or rendered by that date.

3. About 24 per cent ($1,360,884) of the allocations, etc. in 1959 consisted of certain specified currencies for
which utilization targets were prescribed by the Technical Assistance Committee. Obligations in the specified
currencies recorded during 1959 in respect of projects to which these allocations related amounted to $1,347,247
of which $754,426 represented contractual commitments entered into in 1958 or earlier, the funds for which were
Bealloc%tedlgg g1959. Obligations amounting to $509,648 were cancelled owing to the non-delivery of goods by 31

ecember .

4, The Organization received from Technical Assistance funds a lump-sum allocation of $505,779 towards
the administrative and operational services costs incurred on behalf of the Expanded Programme in 1959, This
sum was paid to the regular programe as a contribution towards the costs incurred.

(Signed) E. G, CompTON
(Comptroller and Auditor-General, Great Britain)
External Auditor

16 Tune 1960

10



ANNEA D

Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for the Economie Development
of Under-developed Conntries

STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF FUNDS OF THE ]NTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION
A8 AT 31 DECEMBER 1959

(Expressed in United States dollars)

$ $
"Balance as at 31 December 1958, ...ttt ervnreitaanearneanreaneaneais 62,420
Less:
Excess of 1958 allocations and other income over obligations incurred, sur-
rendered to the Special ACCOUNL. . . ..t vveiiar i ineeesenes (2,001)
Balance, reallocated im 1950, . ..o vt e et et i e 64,511
Allocations from contributions and other available funds in 1959............. 1,337,600
1,402,111
Obligations incurred during 1959:
‘ ]
Project costs (schedule A) {gross)............covvoiiiant 1,334,090
Legss: Local costs allocations. . ..., 128,305
Project Costs (MEL) . .« o\ v vvus st e ieairaairns e an s araane e 1,205,785
Administrative and operational services costs. . ... ... i 179,064 1,384,849
Excess of allocations and other available funds over obligations incurred. .. ... 17,262
Other income:
Savings on liquidation of prior yeéars’ obligations............ooveiiveen 3,141
MISCE AR EOUS . « o v vt e e e e s e eneernae e aa e 3,715
Less: Exchange adjustments (net)........coiiiiirriaiiinerraaiae e 15,583 (8,727)
Balance as at 31 December 1959, to revert to the Special Account............ 8,535
Represented by:
Cash at banks, on handorin transit. . ... .oviiiiir i iiniiiraren e 56,480
Undrawnt allocatioms. ... v eer e enee s onnanaeeesssssrssssassannnass 31,444
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, etC.........c.ooiiei i 68,904 156,828
Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1959. ... ... oottt 140,321
Unliquidated obligations, 1958. ... .. oo iinii i 3,083
Accounts payable and other credit balances. ............. .ol 4,889 148,293
8,535
CERTIFIED CORRECT:
(Signed) ]. BERRIER (Signed) R. M. MACDONNALL
Director, Burean of Administration and Services Secretary-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement showing the status of funds of the International Civil Aviation Organization, relating
to the Hxpanded Programme of Technical Assistance, has been examined. I have obtained all the information
and explanations required and certify, as a result of the audit, that the statement and the related schedule of obliga-
tions incurred (project costs) are in accordance with the accounts raintained by the Organization and are, in
my opinion, correct.

(Signed) IaN STEVENSON
External Auditor

11



REFORY Ok THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR TO THE ASSEMBLY ON THE AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS REGARD-
ING THE STATUS OF FUNDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION RELATING
TO THE EXPANDED PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE OF THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMEBER 1959

1. The Technical Assistance Board finance manual requires that “external audit relating to the Expanded
Programme shall be reported separately from that of the regular programme activities of the participating organi-
zations”, and this is the report on the audit of the accounts for the year ended 31 December 1959,

2. The financial statement showing the status of funds of ICAO relating to the Expanded Programme of Tech-
nical Assistance as at 31 December 1959 was submitted by the Secretary General for audit examination, along with
the supporting schedule for obligations incurred during the year then ended, both in the form required by the
Technical Assistance Board financial manual. The financial statement and the related schedule have been examined,.
and certified as being in accordance with the accounts maintained by the Organization and, in my opinion, correct.

3. The audit was performed in the same manner as in previous years, the various classes of transactions being
test-checked to the extent considered necessary to establish the correctness of the accounts and the fairness of the
financial statement and supporting schedule.

4. Allocations by the Technical Assistance Board from contributions and other available funds in 1959 were
$1,337,600. This, together with an adjusted 1958 balance of $64,511 reallocated in 1959, gave a total of $1,402,111
available for obligation during the year under review, as shown in the financial statement.

5. The obligations incurred during the years ended 31 December 1959 amounted to $1,334,090. The following
is an analysis of the amount, compared with corresponding figures for the two previous years:

1957 1958 1959
& 3 $

Project costs:
Personal services, . ............... 736,015 1,021,006 965,087
Travel and transportation. . ....... 174,885 137,517 171,778
Fellowships...................... 138,019 67,804 {123,011
Property and equipment........... 80,968 36,064 61,897
Other. .......... ..o, 9,078 13,141 12,317
1,138,065 1,277,532 1,334,090
Less: Local cost allocations®.......... — 142,371 128,305

1,138,965 1,135,161 1,205,785

Administrative and operational serv-
R e D 153,366 149,335 179,064

1,202,331 1,284,496 1,384,849

“ Local costs allocations were credited to income in 1957,

6. It was ascertained in the course of the audit that all the obligations charged in the year were in conformity
with the following definition in the Technical Assistance Board finance manual:

“‘Obligations’ represent contracts or purchase orders which resulted or will result in a legal liability for
payment of services rendered or goods received by 31 December of the current financial year and, in respect
of fellowships, the full cost of completion of fellowships awarded before 31 December of the financial year;
provided that the fellow has been nominated by the requesting Government and accepted by the organization
concerned and that a formal letter of award has been issued to the requesting Government, the actual placement
of the fellow prior to 31 December in this sense not to be an essential consideration.”

Of the obligations incurred in 1959, a total of $140,321 remained unliquidated at the close of the year, of which
$43,200 was with respect to fellowships.

7. The statement of supplies and equipment ordered but not delivered as at 31 December 1959, and totalling
$13,334, prepared for submission to the Technical Assistance Board in accordance with article 14.1 of the finance
manual, was verified in the course of the audit.

%
* *

All information and explanations required were readily provided, and the audit was facilitated by the co-opera-
tion extended by officers of the Secretariat.

(Signed) Ian STEVENSON
External Auditor

26 February 1960
12



Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for the Economic Development
of Under-developed Countries

STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF FUNDS OF THE WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1959
(Expressed in United States dollars)

§ §
Balance as at 31 December 1938, ... ... ittt ierriiireiiii s 180,905
Less:
Excess of 1958 allocations and other income over obligations incurred sur-
rendered to the Special Account. .. ... o i 21,420
Balance, reallocated inm 1059, ...\t irvr i tirsreaseeenasasaaaasans 159,485
Allocations from contributions and other available funds in 1959............. 5,137,558
5,297,043
Obligations incurred during 1959: s
Project costs (schedule A) (gross)..........ccovviiiinnnnns 4,880,785
Less: Local costs allocations. . .. .oovvvivineeenininannee. 437,876
Project costs (Met). .. ...t ittt inieeerar sy 4,442 909
Administrative and operational services costs....... ... . .iiiiiiiiiaia 724,000 5,166,909
Excess of allocations and other available funds over obligations incurred. .. ... 130,134
Other income:
Savings on liquidation of prior years’ obligations...................... ... 26,516
C Miscellaneous. . . . ...ouieii i e 29,847
Exchange adjustments (met).......c.iiiiirrieeienenrarsrosrencnsannns (18,229) 38,134
Balance as at 31 December 1959, to revert to the Special Account............ 168,268
‘Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand orin transit. . ... ov v iirier e irrrrrennanenanennns 802,746
Undrawn allocations. ... .o in i e iiiisiiiiiiii i iii e aaaes 95,663
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, ete.. ... .o oo oL 25,031 923,440
Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1959, .. ... ... iiiiiiiiiiiirrasarrenannns 590,985
Unliquidated obligations, 1958. .. ... ..ottt ittt iiiiiiirrrens 138,710
Accounts payable and other credit balances. . ........... . cciviiianninn 25,477 755,172
168,268
CERTIFIED CORRECT:
(Signed) TED L. SrutH {Signed) ErRIC RENLUND
Chief, Finance Director, Division of Budget and Finance

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The financial statements relating to the allocations made to the World Health Organization in connection with
the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for Economic development of Under-developed Countries for
the year ended 31 December 1959 have been examined in accordance with the directions of the undersigned, All
the information and explanations required have been obtained, and this is to certify, as a result of the audit, that,
in the opinion of the undersigned, the above statement and the related schedule of project costs are correct, subject to
the observations in my report.

(Signed) Uno BRUNSEOG
External Auditor

13



SRIn MANA ALY SAadd TRUAZLL Dol WL LINAT AW MO UPRKRALIUND U UEE WURLLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION
UNDER THE EXPFANDED PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE YEAR 1959

1. My examination of the accounts relating to the operations of WHO under the Expanded Programme of
Technical Assistance for the year 1959 has been carried out in the same way as my audit of the accounts for the
regular budget of the Organization.

. 2. The transactions in 1959 relating to the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance show a decrease
in comparison with those for 1958; the following summarizes the details for the two years:

1958 1959
3 ¥
Income:
Balance reallocated. .. ................ 457,918 159,485
Allocations. .. ...... ..o, 5,317,459 5,137,558
Local costs allocations. .. ............. 447,276 437,876
Otherincome. .. .........coevnn.n. 7,640 38,134
ToTAL INCOME 6,230,293 5,773,053
Obligations:
Direct project costs
Personal services. .................. 3,215,757 3,153,534
Travel and transportation........... 805,301 835,636
Supplies and materials. .. ........... 276,951 146,760
Property and equipment............. 403,312 145,454
Fellowships........................ 625,649 599,401
TOTAL DIRECT PROJECT COSTS 5,326,970 4,880,785
Administrative and operational services
o1 - 722,418 724,000
TOTAL OBLIGATIONS INCURRED 6,049,388 5,604,785
Balance to revert to the Special Account. . 180,905 168,268
Part of balance to be reallocated in the fol-
lowingyear.............ooouiiin... 159,485 125,315

The administrative and operational services costs for 1958 represent obligations incurred but those for 1959
{$724,000) represent a Iump sum allocated from Technical Assistance funds towards meeting such costs which
were integrated with the regular budget of the Organization.

3. The unliquidated obligations of $590,985 represent the estimated amount required to liguidate outstanding
liabilities pertaining to the year 1959, Included in this amount is $390,509 for the outstanding balance of 1959
fellowship awards.

4. The 1958 unliquidated obligations of $138,710 represent the estimated amount required to liguidate fellow-
ships previously awarded where the fellows had not finished their studies by 31 December 1959.
(Signed) Uno Brunsxoc
External Auditor
Geneva, 16 March 1960

14



ANNEX 7

Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for the Economic Development

of Under-develcped Couniries

STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF FUNDS OF THE WORLD METEOROLOGICAL ORGANIZATION

as AT 31 DECEMBER 1959
(Expressed in United States dollars)

Balances as at 31 December 1958

Less:

Excess of 1958 allocation and other income over obligations incurred sur-
rendered to the Special Account. .. ... it

Allocation from contributions and other available funds in 1959..............
Allocation for Iran Project. . ... oo

Additional surplus 1938, .. . ...t e
Interest on bank accounts 1958-1050, . . ... ... . ittt it

Obligations incurred during 1959:
Project costs (schedule A). ... ..o e
Operational services costs (schedule B). . ...t
Administrative costs (schedule C) .. ... ..o i e

Less:
Exchange adjustments (net)... ... ..o it

Represented by:
Cash at banks,on hand orin transit. . ... .. c.ooii it aen,
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, efc...... ... o e

Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1958... ... . i i
Unliquidated obligations, 1959. ... ... i

Accournts payable:

WMO General Fund. . ..o i e e i e st i nrnes
Service Benefits/Pension Fund Reserve. .. ... oot

(Signed) D. A. DAVIES
Secretary-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

$ $
256
256
NIL
51,500
1,800
53,300
32
285
53,617
3,862
27,182
20,501 ‘
51,548
87 51,458
2,159
8,087
2,890 10,977
3,359
4,202
161
1,096 8,818
2,159

(Signed) E. H. Cook
Chief, Finance Section

I have examined the foregoing statement. I have obtained all the information and explanations that I have
required, and T certify, as the result of my audit, that in my opinion this statement is correct.

(Signed) E. G. CoMproN

( Comptroller and Auditor-General, Great Britain)

15

External Auditor



oS sMRAm LaRLaL LAl Ol WS U Lo albBANAL AUDLILTUK LTO PHE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE
WORLD METEOROLOGICAL ORGANIZATION ON THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1950

Expanpep ProcramME oF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE STATUS oF Fyxps oF WMO as aT 31 Decemser 1950

{Statement VIII)

10. The statement shows that allocations, etc., amounting to $53,617, were available during 1959 to defray the
operational and administrative costs of the WMO Technical Assistance Unit, Obligations incurred amounted to
$51,458, leaving a balance of $2,159 to be carried forward to 1960,

11. Savings of $2,062 on operational and administrative costs were utilized for the Technical Assistance Field
Programme of the Organization in Latin America, Tunisia, Morocco and Iran.

(Signed) E. G. Compron
(Comptroller and Auditor-General, Great Britain)
External Auditor

16



RN N e By WS

Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for the Economic Development
of Under-developed Countries

OBLIGATIONS INCURRED—ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATIONAL SERVICES COSTS BY THE INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATION UNION FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 DRCEMBER 1959

(Expressed in Swiss francs)
Cush disbursements
Administrative costs:
Personnel SaIVICES. . oo vttt i it e ey 59,079.60
Administrative property and equipment. . ...... . ..o 3,404.65
Travel and transportation on official business............. ... ... 0 44,116.75
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 106,601.00
Operational services costs:
Personme] ServiCEE . . o vttt it r i e ity 21,781.10
Printing and documents. . . . ...ttt 1,448.90
L@ 3 errt 111 0sste=3uTe’ oY SUPA U AU 3,443.35
TOTAL OPERATIONAL SERVICES COSTS 26,673.35
GRAND TOTAL 133,274.35

at an exchange rate of 4.34 Sw. fr. for 1 US $ — $30,708.37
(approximate value for information only)

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

This statement in the amount of Swiss francs 133,274.35 is certified to be in conformity with the records of
the International Telecommunication Union which I have audited.

Federal Andit Office
{Contrdle fédéral des finances)
(Signed) PocroN

Section Chief

Berne, 2 May 1960
17



bttt S e

Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for the Economic Development
of Under-developed Countries

STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF FUNDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL AToMIc ENERGY AGENCY
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1959

(Expressed in United States dollars)

3 3
Balance as at 31 December 1958, ... ... ittt NIL
Allocations from contributions and other available funds in 1959.,........... 303,861
303,861
Obligations incurred during 1959:
Project costs (schedule A). ...t 278,401
Operational service costs (schedule BY. . .......... ... ... oo, NIL
Administrative costs (schedule C}.. ... e NIL
278,401
Exchange adjustments (met)......... ... . e, 567 278,968
Excess of allocations and other available funds over obligations incurred. .. ... 24,893
Other INCOME. .. ... e NIL
Balance as at 31 December 1959, to revert to the Special Account............ 24,893
Represented by:
Cash at banks,* on hand orin transit..........cor i, 65,230
Undrawn allocations. .. ... i e e e e e 108,322
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, €6C.. .. ... oot e 4,656 178,228
Less:
Unliquidated obligations—1959. ... ... ... ... . i, 152,091
Accounts payable and other credit balances. . . ...................0.ui... 1,244 153,335
24,893
* Due from Administrative Fund.
CERTIFIED CORRECT:
(Signed) B. E. D. HaMp1 (Signed) StErLING COLE
Director, Division of Budget and Finance Director-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The financial statements of the International Atomic Energy Agency for the financial year ended 31 December
1859 have been examined in accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the information and explanations
that we have required and we certify, as-a result of the andit, that, in our opinion, the financial statements are correct,

(Signed) Tosa Trsma (Signed) Dr. Guino HERTEL
(Yugoslavia) (Federal Republic of Germany)

18



LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF AUDITORS OF THE INTEKNATIUNAL ALUMIL
ENERGY AGENCY TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF TECHNICAL
ASSISTANCE QF THE UNITED NATIONS

T have the honour to transmit the statement of Expanded Programme of Tech-
nical Assistance—Status of Funds of the International Atomic Energy Agency,
Vienna, with respect to the financial year ended 31 December 1959, which was sub-
mitted by the Director-General to the Board of Auditors in accordance with Financial
Policies and Procedures article 29,5, This statement has been examined and certified
by the Board of Auditors.

In addition to the above, I have the honour to present the report of the Board
of Auditors with respect to the accounts of Funds of Technical Assistance of the
International Atomic Energy Agency for the year 1959,

(Signed) Tosa Tisma
on behalf of the Board of Auditors

Vienna, 8 April 1960

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS TO THE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE BOARD ON THE ACCOUNT OF
THE EXPANDED PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE STATUS OF FUNDS OF THE INTER-
NATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1959

1. The Director-General of IAEA submitted the following financial statement, together with an associated
schedule, for audit certification:

Statement of Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance—Status of Funds of IAEA as at 31 December
1959 (statement VI).

2. The above mentioned statement is certified by the Board as being in accordance with the books and records.

3. Examinations of transactions, accounts and inventories were conducted to the extent deemed necessary to
satisfy the Board of Auditors as to the general state of the accounts and the accuracy of the financial statement
submitted for audit certificates, and to report thereon to the Technical Assistance Board, All information required
was provided and the Board now records its appreciation of the co-operation and assistance extended by the Agency.

4, The statement of the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance was checked against the general ledger
and the relevant subsidiaries and the figures were found correct.

5. In the operation of the funds, fixed assets in the amount of $229.47 were purchased.
(Signed) Tosa Tisma
(Yugoslavia)
(Signed) Dr. Guipo HERTEL
(Federal Republic of Germany)

Vienna, 8 April 1960

19



ANNEX 10

Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for the Economic Development
of Under-developed Countries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF THE SPECIAL ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1959
(Expressed in United States dollars)

¥
Balance as at 31 December 1958, . ... .ttt e e e e 14,433,340
Contributions pledged for 1959 less adjustments prior years’ contributions and exchange adjust- r
ments upon receipt of contributions............ e e e et e e 28,737,110
Provision from United Nations budget. ... ... ettt 1,705,000
Savings effected in 1959 in liquidating prior years' obligations. . ............c0vrenenrnnn... 739,427
Miscellaneous income, exchange adjustments, etc. (BEL}.. . ... oo ven e rererer e, 184,636
Contributions of Governments towards local living costs of experts...........ovvvenennn.... 2,090,862
47,910,373
Operating costs  Administrative and
Less: profects (gross) opem:iong}ls services
co,
Obligations incurred ] £
AR A . 278,401 — 278,401
United Natlons. . ...t 8,752,677 1,100,000 9,852,677
IO 3,085,447 492,787 3,578,234
B A . e 7,384,328 1,278,400 8,662,728
UNESCO. . e e e 4,646,303 505,779 5,152,082
A . e 1,334,000 179,064 1,513,154
WHO . . 4,880,785 724,000 5,604,785
LU e e —_ 30,994 30,994
WM. e, 3,862 47,683 51,345
Adjustment to WMO project obligations incurred.......... (3,862) — {3,862)
30,362,031 4,358,707 34,720,738
TAB Secretariat. . .. .o.vei e e 1,943,123
Total obligations incurred. ... ... ... i 36,663,861
Balance as at 31 December 1050, .. .. it e e 11,246,514
Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit. . ... ... oot 11,086,233
Interest bearing account with bank. ... ... ... . . .. 467,525
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits and services not yet used. . .............o0l ... 1,461,424
Contributions pledged but not yet received.... .. ... .. . ... .o v, 4 705,337
Contributions receivable from Governments towards local living costs of experts. .......... 1,352,655
19,073,174
Less:
Unliquidated 1939 obligations. .. ... 4,614,987
Unliquidated 1958 obligations. .. ...........oorr o 1,002,394
Accounts payable and sundry credit balances................cc00vunn... 1,937,987
Advance payments by and refunds due to Governments. . ................ 271,292 7,826,660
11,246,514
Nore: The balance as at 31 December 1959 js made up as follows: ]
Unallocated funds on hand in the Special ACCOUDE. ...\ \ ettt e e 785,952
Excess of participating organizations' allocations gver obligations incurred 1,644,380~
Saving on liquidation of prior ¥ears' obligations and mi eous jncome less exchange adjustments 812,453
Working Capital and Reserve Fund. .. ... .. . i ittt .. 2,718,929
Contributions pledged but not yet received. ... ..oveeeee e, . 4,708,337
Contributions receivable from Governments towards 1959 local living costs of experts 579,463
11,246,514

* Against this sim funds amounting to $1,142,260 were committed for supplies and equipment not delivered as at 31 December
1059 and reallocated in 1960,

20

Printed in U.S.A. 17909-August 1960--3,050





